IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF FLORIDA

ALEXANDER DRAGOVICH,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. 65,382 FILED

JUN 10 1985

CLENN COURT IU NI By Chief Deputy Clerk

1

۰.

,

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAVIS G. ANDERSON, JR. Assistant Attorney General 1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804 Park Trammell Building Tampa, Florida 33602 (813) 272-2670



DGA/cww

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACT2SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FINDING A MOTION TO RECUSE AND SUPPORTING AFFIDAVITS ALLEGING THAT THE APPELLANT COULD NOT RECEIVE A FAIR AND AT THE HANDS OF THE TRIAL; JUDGE BECAUSE HE HAD FORMED A FIXED OPINION AS TO THE APPELLANT'S GUILTY AND HAD OVERRIDDEN A JURY RECOMMENDATION OF MERCY IN A CO-DEFENDANTS AND THAT IT WAS THEREFORE REASONABLE TO CONCLUDE THAT HE WOULD BE UNDER PRESSURE TO IMPOSE THE DEATH SENTENCE IN THE APPELLANT'S CASE IN THE EVENT OF A GUILTY VERDICT LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT?

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED TO THE PREJUDICE OF THE APPELLANT IN RULING THAT THE APPELLANT'S INQUIRY ABOUT THE ABSENCE OF A TAPE RECORDER TO PRESERVE SPONTANEOUS COMMENTS THE APPELLANT MADE AS HE WAS BEING TRANSPORTED TO JAIL AFTER INTERROGATION IN THE CONTEXT OF A TRAIL WHERE THE STATE'S CASE INCLUDED OTHER TAPES OF THE APPELLANT INVITED THE PROSECUTION TO SHOW THAT THE TRANSPORTING OFFICERS HAD NO REASON TO EXPECT THAT THE APPELLANT WOULD MAKE SUCH A STATEMENT AS HE HAD PREVIOUSLY INVOKED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND BEEN TOLD BY COUNSEL NOT TO ANSWER ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS?

ISSUE III

WHETHER THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN EXCLUDING PAULEY AND MOSHER FOR CAUSE AND REJECTING THE APPELLANT'S GRIGSBY⁴ TYPE MOTION?

PAGE

ISSUE IV

WHETHER THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING THE APPELLANT'S REPUTATION AS AN ARSONIST AND SHOWING CIRCUMSTANCES THAT ESTABLISHED HIM AS A SUSPECT IN A NUMBER OF ARSON ORIGIN FIRES IN REBUTTAL TO HIS ATTEMPT TO ESTABLISH THE MITIGATING FACTOR OF LACK OF A SIGNIFICANT HISTORY OF CRIMINAL CONDUCT?

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED	PAGE NO.
<u>Barry v. State,</u> 10 F.L.W. 934 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	16
<u>Bennett v. State,</u> 316 So.2d 41 (Fla. 1975)	14
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 10 F.L.W. 904 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	15
<u>Castle v. State,</u> 305 So.2d 704 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	14
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 363 So.2d 331, 334-335	14
<u>Cole v. Arkansas,</u> 333 U.S. 196, 68 S.Ct. 514, 92 L.Ed. 645 (1948)	20
<u>Crawford v. State,</u> 10 F.L.W. 814 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	16
<u>Delap v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 1242, 1255 (Fla. 1983)	19
Dobbert v. State, 409 So.2d 1058	17
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1971)	20
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 293 (1977)	20
<u>Hope v. State,</u> 449 U.S. 1315, 1317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	11
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978) cert. denied 439 U.S. 1102 (1979)	14
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1059 (F1a. 1984)	9
Long v. State, 10 F.L.W. 1039 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	16
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 374 So.2d 1065,1066-1067 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	15
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 10 F.L.W. 88 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	16

PAGE NO.

McCleskey v. Zant, F.2d(11th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	17
<u>Nickles v. State,</u> 86 Fla. 208, 98 So. (1923)	10
<u>Odom v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981)	20
<u>Patten v. State,</u> 10 F.L.W. 244, 246 (Jan. 10, 1985) Revised opinion released on May 3, 1985 in F.L.W. original opinion at 10 F.L.W. 51	17
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 170 (F1a. 1981)	20
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 400 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1981)	20
<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	20
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	17
<u>Rowell v. State,</u> 450 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	16
<u>Spinkillink v. Wainwright,</u> 578 F.2d 582, 583-586 (5th Cir. 1978) cert denied 440 U.S. 976 (1979)	17
<u>State ex. rel. Brown v. Dewell,</u> 131 Fla. 573, 179 So. 695, 697 (1938)	10
<u>State v. Murray,</u> 443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	15
<u>State ex. rel. Schmidt v. Justice,</u> 237 So.2d 827 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970)	11
<u>United States v. Hastings,</u> U.S, 103 S.Ct. 1974, L.Ed.2d 96 (1983)	15
<u>Witt v. Wainwright,</u> U.S105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985)	18
<u>Witt v. Wainwright,</u> 36 Cr.L. 4227 (1985)	18
